

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) No.6239 of 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 15549 OF 2012

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petition)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner

VERSUS

LAL CHAND

Respondent

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) No.7839 of 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 20726 OF 2012

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the special leave petition)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner

VERSUS

NAVAL SINGH

Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th December, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue non-bailable warrants to the respondents so as to ensure their presence in the Court on the next date of hearing.
List again on 27.01.2014."**

It is submitted that pursuant to the order quoted-above, formal Order directing the Trial Court to issue non-bailable warrants against sole Respondent in both the matters for their presence in this Hon'ble Court on 27th January, 2014 was issued on 17th December, 2013.

It is further submitted that Compliance report in Special Leave Petition (Crl)No. 6239 of 2012 has been received and the sole Respondent is now confined in Central

Jail, Kota, Rajasthan. (Copy of the said report is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is also submitted that report in Special Leave Petition(Crl.)No. 7839 of 2012 has been received that non-bailable warrants against the sole Respondent could not be executed by C.B.N., Kota, Rajasthan and has on 16th January, 2014 the Police Station C.B.N., Kota, Rajasthan has been redirected to arrest the sole Respondent viz. Naval Singh and to produce before this Hon'ble Court on 27th January, 2014. (Copy of the said report is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 25th day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR